
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AKASH TANDOORI - REVIEW (RE-CONVENED 

HEARING) 
 

AGENDA 
 

10.30 am 
Monday 

20 April 2015 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman) 
Wendy Brice-Thompson 
Robert Benham 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 April 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 April 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 

consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 8 January 2015 are 

attached. 
  
 

5 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
 Consideration of this application for a review of the premises licence was adjourned 

on the 8 January 2015, for 3 months, to allow the new owners to provide some 
additional documentation. As of yet the documents have not been supplied. 
 

6 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 15 - 132) 

 
 Application for a review of the premises licence for Akash Tandoori, 185 High Street, 

Hornchurch, RM11 3XS. 
 

 
 
 
 

 Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

8 January 2015 (10.30 am - 12.15 pm) 
 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Wendy Brice-Thompson and Robert Benham (In place 
of Viddy Persaud) 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman) 

 
 
Present at the meeting were Mr Jakir Hussain Khan, Premises Licence Holder, and 
Mr Noor Uddin Ludi, Designated Premises Supervisor, Mr Paul Jones, applicant, 
Mr Paul Campbell, Licensing Officer, Mr Arthur Hunt on behalf of the Licensing 
authority, PC Jason Rose, Metropolitan Police, and Keith Bush and Sasha Taylor, 
Trading Standards.  
 
Also present Stephen Doye, Legal Advisor and James Goodwin, Clerk, and Tope 
Ojikutu, Legal Services. 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Viddy Persaud. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - AKASH TANDOORI, 185 HIGH 

STREET, HORNCHURCH, RM11 3XS  
 

 
PREMISES 
Akash Tandoori, 
158 High Street, 
Hornchurch, 
RM11 3XS 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application for a review of the premises licence by the London Borough of 
Havering‟s Licensing Authority under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(“the Act”). 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2015 

 
 

 

 
APPLICANT 
Paul Jones, 
Licensing Officer, 
London Borough of Havering, 
Mercury House, 
Mercury Gardens, 
Romford, 
RM1 3SL 
 
1. Details of existing licensable activities 
 

Live Music 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday 10.00 00.00 

Sunday 12.00 23.30 

 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 23.00 00.00 

Friday & Saturday 23.00 00.30 

Sunday 23.00 23.30 

 

Recorded Music, Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 10.00 00.00 

Friday & Saturday 10.00 00.30 

Sunday 12.00 23.30 

 

Opening Hours 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 10.00 00.30 

Friday & Saturday 10.00 01.00 

Sunday 12.00 00.00 

 
2. Grounds for Review 
 

The application for a review of the Premises Licence had been 
served under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 under all four 
grounds: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

The application for review stated that the premises licence holder had 
consistently ignored the conditions and terminal hours of the 
premises licence which govern the provision of licensable activity at 

Page 2



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2015 

 
 

 

Akash Tandoori restaurant. A series of formal warnings and 
prosecutions had had little effect upon the licence holder‟s legal duty 
to comply with the terms of his premises licence. 
 

3. Requirements upon the Licensing Authority 
 

The application had been received on 13 November, 2014 and had 
been advertised on the council‟s website and on the notice board in 
front of the Town Hall. Notice had also posted at the premises. The 
public notice had invited interested persons and responsible 
authorities to make representations against, or in support of, the 
application. 
 
When determining an application for a premises licence review made 
after an application under section 51 the relevant Licensing Authority 
was required to hold a hearing to consider the review application. 
 
During the hearing the Licensing Authority must take any of the 
following steps it considered necessary to promote the licensing 
objectives. These steps were: 
 

a. To modify the conditions of the premises licence; 
b. To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
c. To remove the designated premises supervisor from the 

licence; 
d. To suspend the licence for  a period not exceeding three 

months; or 
e. To revoke the licence. 

 
Where the Licensing Authority took a step as defined by (a) or (b) 
above it might provide that the modification or exclusion was to have 
effect for a specified period not exceeding three months. 
 

4. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 

The review had been requested in order to promote the licensing 
objectives as shown below: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2015 

 
 

 

 
5. Details of Representations 
 

The following Responsible Authorities had submitted no 
representation: 
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”) 
 
Health & Safety Enforcing Authority 
 
Planning Control & Enforcement 
 
Children and Family Services 
 
Magistrates Court 
 
Valid representations had been received from Trading Standards, 
Metropolitan Police and Havering‟s Licensing Authority. 
 
Trading Standards 
 
Keith Bush, Specialist Trading Standards Officer had advised that on 
3 June, 2014 a complaint had been received that the premises were 
substituting their spirits. As a result of the complaint officers had 
visited the premises on 31 July 2014. 
 
During the visit the bar area had been checked and the „spirits‟ 
dipped. This was a screen test to check whether the spirits on sale 
had been substitutes. Two of the drinks tested, Smirnoff vodka and 
Gordon‟s Gin appeared to have been substitutes and samples of 
both spirits had been taken. 
 
The samples had been sent to the Public Analyst. With regard to the 
Smirnoff vodka sample the analyst had concluded that whilst the 
alcohol level had been satisfactory and there had been no 
unexpected methanol or congeners found the absence of brand 
marker sugars had not been consistent with the sample being 
Smirnoff vodka. A similar result had been obtained on the Gordon‟s 
Gin sample. 
 
Spirit substitution was a misleading action contrary to Regulation 9 of 
the Consumer Protection from Unfair Trading Regulations 2088, and 
therefore a crime.  
 
This substitution had demonstrated Mr Rahman‟s desire to defraud 
his customers. 

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2015 

 
 

 

 
Metropolitan Police 
 
P.C. Jason Rose, Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer for Havering 
had supported the application for a review of the premises licence, on 
the basis that one of the four licensing objectives, Prevention of 
Crime & Disorder had not been upheld. 
 
The premises are situated on a busy main road linking Hornchurch 
with Romford and Upminster. The venue was set within a parade of 
shops, with close proximity to night time economy bars and clubs as 
well as being positioned extremely close to bus stops that were 
serviced by night time routes. This particular area had a thriving night 
time economy, in turn bringing a large amount of night time patrons 
to the area. 
 
His report had referred to a number of occasions where the operators 
had displayed a blatant disregard to its authorised permitted hours. 
These matters had first come to light following consumer complaints 
and had been verified by licensing officers who had visited the 
premises outside the permitted hours.  
 
Licensing Authority 
 
Both Paul Jones and Arthur Hunt, Licensing Officers had provided 
evidence of occasions when the premises licence holder had 
disregarded the licence conditions.  
 
Conclusion 
 
Although three responsible authorities had supported the application 
for review, all three and the applicant had acknowledged that since 
the application had been submitted the Premises Licence had been 
transferred to Mr Jakir Hussain Khan and the Designated Premises 
Supervisor had changed to Mr Noor Uddin Ludi.  
 
Both Paul Jones and P.C. Rose had advised that both Mr Khan and 
Mr Ludi were known to them and they had no concerns at their taking 
over the premises. They were fully convinced of their willingness to 
comply with the licence conditions. P.C. Rose had suggested a 
possible condition on the licence barring Mr Rahman from any 
involvement in the business. 
 
Keith Bush had asked that if the Sub-Committee decided to take no 
action on the review that a condition withdrawing the sale of alcohol 
on the premises be considered. 

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2015 

 
 

 

 
6. Response from new Premises licence Holder and DPS 
 

Mr Ludi, Designated Premises Supervisor had responded on behalf 
of himself and Mr Khan. In response to a question he had confirmed 
that Mr Khan was not related to Mrs Rowshon Ara Khan the previous 
Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 
Mr Ludi had submitted a copy of a Memorandum of Agreement of 
Sale, dated 24 November 2014, between Mr Irshadur Rahman and 
Mr Jakir Hussain Khan in which Mr Rahman had agreed to sell the 
premises to Mr Khan. A deposit had been paid by Mr Khan. It had 
been established from Mr Ludi that the lease had about 14 years to 
run and the landlord was a company, Phillips Fisher. 
 
At the meeting Mr Ludi had provided additional documentation 
including  an Assignment of Goodwill, dated 19 December 2014, 
where for a financial consideration Mr Rahman had „assigned‟ to 
Messrs Khan and Ludi  the goodwill of the business known as „Akash 
Tandoori.‟ The agreement had also covered the „assignment‟ of the 
business known as Akash Tandoori to Messrs Khan and Ludi. 
 
Mr Ludi had advised that Mr Rahman would have no interest in the 
business although he would still be living in the flat above the 
premises. Mr Rahman would continue to live in the flat until the lease 
was finally assigned. 
 
Mr Rahman‟s solicitors had contacted the landlord‟s solicitor‟s 
regarding the assignment of the lease but this had not progressed so 
far. 
 

7. Consideration of Application 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 8 January 2015 the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the review of the premises 
licence for Akash Tandoori, 185 High Street, Hornchurch was 
set out below, for the reasons shown: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which were: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  
 Public safety  
 The prevention of public nuisance  
 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering‟s Licensing Policy.  
 

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2015 

 
 

 

In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under 
s17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Decision: 
 
It was not in dispute that the premises had been mismanaged by Mr 
Rahman and there had been multiple contraventions of licence 
conditions, and other trading offences. In the light of the change of 
Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor the 
Sub-Committee had decided to defer consideration of the application 
pending further clarification from Mr Khan and Mr Ludi. The Sub-
Committee were concerned to ensure that Mr Rahman would have 
no part in the new business. The papers provided by Mr Khan and Mr 
Ludi went so far in providing that evidence, however, these were not 
conclusive. For instance, under the terms of the Memorandum of 
Agreement of Sale, paragraph 3 „The Parties to this Agreement of 
Sale agree Completion Date immediately upon grant of unconditional 
„Licence to Assign‟ from the landlord.‟ Mr Ludi had confirmed that the 
licence had not been assigned. Mr Rahman remained the lessee of 
the premises and, therefore, would have the legal right to be on the 
premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee requested Mr Khan and Mr Ludi to use their best 
endeavours to provide the sub-committee with the following 
documents: 

a. A copy of the lease between Mr Rahman and the landlord;  
b. A copy of the correspondence between Mr Khan and Mr Ludi‟s 

solicitors and Mr Rahman‟s solicitors; 
c. A copy of the letter from Mr Rahman‟s solicitor‟s to the 

landlord‟s solicitors seeking consent to assign the lease;  
d. If available a copy of the assignment of the lease, and 
e. A copy of the two receipts for the payments made to Mr 

Rahman. 
 
within 3 months and the hearing was adjourned to the first available 
date after three months. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2015 

 
 

 

 

Page 8



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\2\1\AI00009129\$phqr4zf1.doc 

 
 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
8 January 2015 
22 April 2015 

 

REPORT 

Subject Heading: 
 
 
 
Report Author and contact details: 

Procedure for the Hearing 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
James Goodwin – Committee Officer 
01708 432432 
James.goodwin@onesource.co.uk 

 
 
REPORT OF THE CLERK 

 
PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING: LICENSING ACT 2003 (REVIEW OF 
LICENCE) 
 
This is a hearing to consider an application for a review of a licence under 
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the 
application now under consideration. This report accords with the 
requirements of that Act and the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 
21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 
 
1. Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing 

Committee, with a quorum of two members. Unless there are 
objections, in the absence of three members, the hearing shall 
proceed with the quorum of two. 

 
1.2 A member of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing 

an application where he or she: 
1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the 

previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services 
Committee; or 

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject 
to the application, are located; or 

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by 
the application or;  

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 
2. Roles of other participants: 
 
2.1 The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The  role of the Legal 

Advisor is to provide legal advice relating to the application and 
submissions. 

 
2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record 

the hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure 
efficient administration 

 
 

3. Chairman’s Briefing meeting: 
 
3.1 Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the 

Legal Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is 
required of any issues contained in the review application or any 
representation. 

 
3.2 During this representation validation meeting, no decision will have 

been made or discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the 
review application or representations. 

 
 


[...]
3 where the Sub-committee must make a 
determination within 28 days of receiving notice of the closure 
order. 

 

 Other reviews of premises licenses where the Sub-Committee must 
make a determination within 28 days of the end of the statutory 
consultation period. 

 
 
9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
9.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in 

private accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be 
available to assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will 
not participate in any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and 

announce its decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 
working days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
 
10. Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, 

the Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including 
any person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it  considers that the public interest would be best served by 
excluding the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

Page 13



 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a 
party who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a 
party is to be excluded, the party may submit  to the Sub-
Committee in writing any information which they would have been 
entitled to give orally had they not been required to leave the 
hearing. 

 
 
11. Recording of proceedings: 
 
11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years 

from the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
12. Power to vary procedure: 
 
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures 

set out in this document if it considers the departu

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

20 April 2015 (10.30 am - 1.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Linda Van den Hende (Chairman), Robert Benham and Wendy Brice-
Thompson. 
 
Present at the meeting were Mr Jakir Hussain Khan, Premises Licence Holder 
and Mr Noor Uddin Ludi, Designated Premises Supervisor, Paul Jones, 
applicant, Paul Campbell, Licensing Officer, PC Jason Rose, Metropolitan 
Police and Keith Bush, Trading Standards.  
 
Also present Stephen Doye, Legal Adviser and James Goodwin, Clerk to the 
Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 MINUTES  

 
We have noted the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2015 were 
noted. 
 

2 AKASH TANDOORI - REVIEW: RE-CONVENED HEARING  
  

PREMISES 
New Akash Tandoori, 
158 High Street, 
Hornchurch, 
RM11 3XS 
  
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
  
Application for a review of the premises licence by the London Borough of 
Havering‟s Licensing Authority under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(“the Act”). 
  
APPLICANT 
Paul Jones, 
Licensing Officer, 
London Borough of Havering, 
Mercury House, 
Mercury Gardens, 
Romford, RM1 3SL 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 April 2015 

 
 

 

  
1.            Details of existing licensable activities 
  

Live Music 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Saturday 10.00 00.00 

Sunday 12.00 23.30 

  

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 23.00 00.00 

Friday & Saturday 23.00 00.30 

Sunday 23.00 23.30 

  

Recorded Music, Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 10.00 00.00 

Friday & Saturday 10.00 00.30 

Sunday 12.00 23.30 

  

Opening Hours 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 10.00 00.30 

Friday & Saturday 10.00 01.00 

Sunday 12.00 00.00 

  
  
2.            History 

  
On 8 January 2015 the Sub-Committee had heard that the premises 
had been taken over by Jakir Hussain Khan, Premises Licence 
Holder and Noor Uddin Ludi, Designated Premises Supervisor. The 
Licencing Authority and Metropolitan Police had indicated that 
Messrs Khan and Ludi were known to them and they had no 
concerns at their taking over the premises.  

  
It had not been in dispute that the premises had been mismanaged 
by Mr Rahman and there had been multiple contraventions of licence 
conditions and other trading offences. The paperwork provided by 
Messrs Khan and Ludi had showed that the transfer of the lease 
would not proceed until the Landlord had granted an “unconditional” 
Licence to assign. 
  
The Sub-Committee had been concerned to ensure that Mr Rahman 
would have no part in the running of the business and had agreed to 
defer consideration of the application to give Messrs Khan and Ludi 
an opportunity to finalise the transfer of the lease. 
  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 April 2015 

 
 

 

The Sub-Committee had requested that Mr Khan and Mr Ludl 
provide: 

  
a.    A copy of the lease between Mr Rahman and the landlord;  
b.    A copy of the correspondence between Mr Khan and Mr Ludi‟s 

solicitors and Mr Rahman‟s solicitors; 
c.    A copy of the letter from Mr Rahman‟s solicitor‟s to the 

landlord‟s solicitors seeking consent to assign the lease;  
d.    If available a copy of the assignment of the lease; and 
e.    A copy of the two receipts for the monies paid to Mr Rahman. 

  
3.            Update from the Responsible Authorities 
  

Both Paul Jones, on behalf of the Licensing Authority and Jason 
Rose on behalf of the Metropolitan Police had informed the Sub-
Committee that they still had no concerns with Messrs Khan and 
Ludi‟s running of the premises. 
  
Mr Bush, Trading Standards, had stated that he had visited the 
premises on the 14 April and had carried out tests on the alcohol 
being served which had indicated no concerns. 
  

4.            Response from new Premises Licence Holder and DPS 
  

Mr Ludi and Mr Khan had submitted some additional documents 
which showed they were in the process of seeking the transfer of the 
lease of the premises to Mr Khan. The papers submitted had showed 
little progress in finalising the transfer. Bank references had been 
outstanding. 
  
Mr Ludi, as spokesperson for the licensee, had advised the Sub-
Committee that when Mr Rahman was being dealt with at the 
Magistrates Court following his conviction he had told the Court that 
he had received £14,000 from Mr Ludi and this had been taken into 
account when the level of fine had been decided by the court. 
  
The latest draft agreement for the sale of the leasehold of the 
premises had showed a new partner as one of the two purchasers, 
Mr Ruhul Amin. Mr Ludi had explained that he and Mr Khan had 
invited Mr Amin to join as a partner to assist with the cost of 
acquisition. Also Mr Ludi had been seeking personal insolvency and 
therefore would not be a signatory to the transfer of the lease. 
  
Mr Ludi had further explained that Mr Rahman had given them, free 
of charge, a company he had set up two years ago, I R Rose Ltd. 
This company had never traded and it had been more cost-effective 
to take over an existing company than establish a new one. The 
three partners/Directors were Mr Khan, Mr Ludi and Mr Amin.  Mr 
Ludi would be a partner in the business but not a named partner on 
the lease. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 April 2015 

 
 

 

  
The Sub-Committee had expressed surprise that Messrs Khan, Ludi 
and Amin would want to take over a company name associated with 
Mr Rahman, given his problems. 
  
Mr Ludi had explained that much of his business was carried out in 
cash. He had explained that as Mr Rahman was still the lessee, he, 
Mr Ludi had paid him in cash for a quarter‟s rent together with the 
annual insurance premium. When asked if he had a receipt from Mr 
Rahman he stated he had not.  
  
The bank account details provided for the new company I R Rose 
trading as „New Akash‟ had showed a balance of £45.00 but no 
evidence that this was being used for the restaurant.  
  
Mr Ludi had confirmed that his solicitors were still awaiting 
satisfactory bank references.  
  
A letter from „Eton Law‟ solicitors (acting for Mr Khan and Mr Amin) to 
Holden Haie solicitors dated 1 February 2015 stated “We are advised 
that your client [Mr Rahman] is willing to dispose of the lease for a 
sum of £14,000.” Mr Ludi said there was nothing further to pay and 
that the solicitors had misunderstood. 
  
Mr Ludi had requested that the Committee adjourn again for a longer 
period, then all of the relevant documentation would be put in place.  
  

5.            Consideration of Application 
  

Consequent upon the original hearing held on 8 January 2015 
and the re-convened hearing held on 20 April 2015, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the review of the premises 
licence for Akash Tandoori, 185 High Street, Hornchurch is set 
out below, for the reasons shown: 
  
The Sub-Committee had been obliged to determine this application 
with a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which were: 

                      The prevention of crime and disorder 
                      Public safety 
                      The prevention of public nuisance 
                      The protection of children from harm.
  
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering‟s Licensing Policy.  
  
In addition the Sub-Committee had taken account of its obligations 
under s17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 of the 
First Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 April 2015 

 
 

 

Decision: 
  
The initial reason for the Licensing Review had been as a result of 
the Licensing Authority‟s concerns regarding Mr Rahman and his 
management of the premises. Evidence from the responsible 
authorities presented on 8 January 2015 had not been challenged 
and had been accepted by the Sub-Committee in full. This had 
included operating beyond the licensed hours on a number of 
occasions and spirit substitution. On the basis of these facts the Sub-
Committee would have revoked the licence. 
  
The Premises Licence had, however, been transferred to Mr Khan 
and the Responsible Authorities had made no adverse comments on 
the current running of the premises. 
  
We continued to have concerns regarding the role of Mr Rahman in 
the business. Despite being given three months to resolve the issue 
of the lease, little progress had been made. Mr Rahman continued to 
live in a flat above the premises and continued to hold the lease. 
  
We needed to ensure that all licensable activities were conducted 
appropriately and within the law. 
  
It was claimed that there had been a transfer of the business for the 
sum of £14,000 to Mr Khan and Mr Ludi. We had received evidence 
of negotiations for the assignment of the lease to Mr Khan and Mr 
Amin, who had not previously featured in this matter. We had been 
told that Mr Ludi, despite being a central figure in the operation of the 
new business, had made an application for insolvency and therefore 
could not be involved or named in any of the legal papers. We had 
also been told that a company was to be used in the running of the 
business – I R Rose Ltd, set up by Mr Rahman, which now had as its 
directors Mr Khan, Mr Ludi and Mr Amin. We found it unusual that Mr 
Khan should wish to be associated with a company previously owned 
by Mr Rahman. 
  
We had been told that all transactions e.g. for the goodwill and the 
quarterly rent, had been paid for in cash but we had no receipted 
evidence, despite our requests for this. 
  
In addition there had been some inconsistencies in the 
correspondence between solicitor‟s letters and what Mr Ludi had told 
us.  
  
We had considered adding a condition that Mr Rahman had no part 
in the management of the business, however, we believed that Mr 
Rahman was still involved in the management of the business and 
therefore the condition would have no effect so would not be added. 
  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 April 2015 

 
 

 

Having considered all matters we had RESOLVED to suspend the 
alcohol and late night refreshment licence for a period of 3 months. 
  

  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


